

No. 15-146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QUARTAVIOUS DAVIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
Hannah Bloch-Wehba
The Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press
1156 15th Street NW, Suite
1250
Washington, DC 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. State and lower federal courts are divided regarding whether the compelled disclosure of CSLI is a “search” within the meaning of the Fourth Amendment.	5
II. This Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> to clarify that Fourth Amendment requirements must be applied with rigor when First Amendment rights are at stake.	11
III. The government’s warrantless acquisition of location information like that at issue in this case impacts the exercise of core First Amendment rights.	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	17
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	12
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230 (Mass. 2014)	8
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765).....	12
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc’n Serv. To Disclose Records to the Gov’t</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 361 (1967).....	5
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	17
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	6, 11, 17, 19

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	i, 4, 6, 20
<i>Stanford v. State of Tex.</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	12, 15
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013)	8, 16
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , No. 12-4659, 2015 WL 4637931 (4th Cir. Aug. 5, 2015)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	3, 5, 6, 16
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	i, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Quartavious Davis</i> , 785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)	7, 9, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012).	8
<i>Warden, Md. Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	12
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (1763).....	12, 13
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1979).....	13, 21

Statutes

Privacy Protection Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000aa..... 14

Other Authorities

Priest, Dana, *CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons*, Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2005) 19

Risen, James & Eric Lichtblau, *Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005) 18

Royce-Bartlett, Lindy, *Leak Probe Has Chilled Sources, AP Exec Says*, CNN (June 19, 2013) 21

Shane, Scott, David Johnston, James Risen, *Secret U.S. Endorsement of Severe Interrogations*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2007) 18

Sherman, Mark, *Gov't Obtains Wide AP Phone Records in Probe*, Associated Press (May 13, 2013)..... 19

Zalesin, Jeff, *AP Chief Points to Chilling Effect After Justice Investigation*, The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (June 19, 2013) 20
